During the third quarter of 2015, the Company changed its accounting policy for tires. Prior to this change, the cost of
original and replacement tires mounted on equipment was reported as prepaid tires and amortized based on estimated
usage. Under the new policy, the cost of original tires mounted on purchased revenue equipment is capitalized as part of the
total equipment cost and is depreciated over the useful life of the related equipment. The cost of subsequent replacement
tires is expensed at the time those tires are placed in service. Management believes this new policy is preferable under the
circumstances because it provides a more precise method for recognizing expenses related to tires consistent with industry
practice. Comparative financial statements for all prior periods have been recast to apply the new policy retrospectively,
and are reflected under columns marked “Recast”.

The following tables present the line items on the statements of operations, balance sheets and statements of cash flows
that were impacted by the accounting change for the periods indicated (dollars in thousands, except per share data).

Balance Sheet

As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

December 31, 2014:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 17,318  $ (12,121)   $ 5,197
Service, office and other equipment   16,648   2,164   18,812
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (182,724)   (240)   (182,964)
Deferred income taxes(1)   38,981   (3,917)   35,064
Retained earnings   61,081   (6,279)   54,802

December 31, 2013:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 16,064  $ (10,607)   $ 5,457
Deferred income taxes   36,647   (4,073)   32,574
Retained earnings   55,049   (6,533)   48,516

53

Statement of Cash Flows

As Originally

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

December 31, 2014:
Net income  $ 6,033  $ 252   $ 6,285
Depreciation and amortization   43,830   241   44,071
Deferred income taxes   5,121   158   5,279
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other current assets   (621)   1,513   892
Purchases of property and equipment   (54,372)   (2,164)   (56,536)

December 31, 2013:
Net income  $ (9,110)  $ (883)   $ (9,993)
Deferred income taxes   (4,774)   (551)   (5,325)
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,103   1,434   2,537

Statement of Operations

As Originally

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

December 31, 2014:
Operations and maintenance  $ 46,285 $ (651)  $ 45,634
Depreciation and amortization   43,830   241   44,071
Operating income   17,243   410   17,653
Income before income taxes   11,226   410   11,636
Income tax expense   5,193   158   5,351
Net income  $ 6,033 $ 252   $ 6,285

Average shares outstanding (basic)   10,356   --   10,356
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.58 $ 0.03   $ 0.61

Average shares outstanding (diluted)   10,485   --   10,485
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.58 $ 0.02   $ 0.60

December 31, 2013:

Operations and maintenance  $ 49,494 $ 1,434   $ 50,928
Operating loss   (8,667)   (1,434)   (10,101)
Loss before income taxes   (13,098)   (1,434)   (14,532)
Income tax benefit   (3,988)   (551)   (4,539)
Net loss  $ (9,110) $ (883)  $ (9,993)

Average shares outstanding (basic)   10,323   --   10,323
Basic loss per share  $ (0.88) $ (0.09)  $ (0.97)

Average shares outstanding (diluted)   10,323   --   10,323
Basic loss per share  $ (0.88) $ (0.09)  $ (0.97)

(1)   In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-17, “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes”, which

simplifies the presentation of deferred income taxes. ASU 2015-17 requires that deferred tax assets and liabilities
be classified as noncurrent in a statement of financial position. The Company has early adopted ASU 2015-17